monetary assets as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 follow:

2023 2022

US$
Peso

Equivalent US$
Peso

Equivalent
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4) $6,801,212 P=376,583,108 $6,059,876 P=337,868,375
Receivables (Note 5) 1,017,889 56,360,514 1,093,150 60,948,554
Monetary assets $7,819,101 P=432,943,622 $7,153,026 P=398,816,929

In translating the foreign currency-denominated financial instruments into Philippine peso amounts,
the exchange rates used are US$1.0 to P=55.37 and P=55.76 to $1.00 as at December 31, 2023 and
2022, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s income before income tax (solely
from foreign currency revaluation) to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rate, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax due to changes in the
carrying value of financial assets and liabilities.  The sensitivity range is based on the historical
volatility of the foreign exchange rate for the past year.  The analysis is based on the assumption that
last year’s foreign currency rate volatility will be the same in the following year.

Movement in Foreign
Exchange Rate

Increase (Decrease)

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

2023 1% P=53,993
(1%) (53,993)

2022 1% P=701,722
(1%) (701,722)

Foreign currency risk has no other impact on the Group’s equity other than through profit or loss.

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that the Group will incur a loss because its customers or counterparties failed to
discharge their contractual obligations.  With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial
assets of the Group, which comprise of cash in banks, short-term investments, receivables, financial

- 35 -

*SGVFS188030*

assets at FVOCI and advances to related parties, the Group’s exposure to credit risk could arise from
default of the counterparty.

The Group trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties.

[…]

decrease as a result of changes in the prices of equity indices and the value of individual stocks. The
Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the Group, which are
classified in the consolidated statements of financial position as financial assets at FVOCI.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s equity (through OCI) from changes in the
carrying value of the Group’s financial assets at FVOCI due to reasonably possible changes in the
Philippine Stock Exchange index (PSEi), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s equity
(through OCI) due to changes in the carrying value of the Group’s financial assets at FVOCI.  The
analysis links PSEi changes, which proxies for general market movements, to individual stock prices
through the adjusted betas of each individual stock.  Betas are coefficients depicting the sensitivity of
individual prices to market movements.

- 38 -

*SGVFS188030*

The sensitivity range is based on the historical volatility of the PSEi for the past year.  The analysis is
based on the assumption that last year’s PSEi volatility will be the same in the following year.

Percentage Change in PSEi Effect on Equity
2023 +14.03% P=2,784,123

-14.03% (2,784,123)
2022 +20.58% P=10,524,267

-20.58% (10,524,267)

The impact of equity price risk on the Group’s equity excludes the impact on transactions affecting
profit or loss.

23. Capital Management

The Group maintains a capital base to cover risks inherent in the business.  The primary objective of
the Group’s capital management is to optimize the use and the earnings potential of the Group’s
resources, ensuring that the Group complies with externally imposed, legal or contractual, capital
requirements, if any, and considering changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of
the Group’s activities.

No significant changes have been made in the objectives, policies and processes of the Group from